Other expenses for the years ended March 31, 2000 and 2001
consisted of the following:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2000 2001 2001

Cost from temporary employee
deployment business ¥ 586 ¥ 725 $ 5,847

Advertising 2,492 3,055 24,637
Rent 2,829 3,905 31,492
Communication 1,122 1,497 12,073
Sundry taxes and dues 676 891 7,185
Depreciation 499 863 6,960
Commission expense 985 1,557 12,556
Other 3,090 3,499 28,218

Total ¥12,279 ¥15,992 $128,968

15. LEASES
The Company leases mainframe computers, telecommunica-
tion equipment, automatic teller machines, software and other
items under finance lease arrangements. Total lease pay-
ments under the finance leases, which were included in the
amount of rent presented in Note 14, for the years ended
March 31, 2000 and 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2000 2001 2001

Total lease payments under
for finance leases ¥760 ¥1,139 $9,185

Pro forma information of leased property under finance leases
that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the
lessee on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended
March 31, 2000 and 2001 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2000
Furniture

and
Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥4,117 ¥195 ¥4,312
Accumulated depreciation 1,982 13 1,995

Net leased property ¥2,135 ¥182 ¥2,317

Millions of Yen

2001
Furniture

and
Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥5,611 ¥362 ¥5,973
Accumulated depreciation 2,571 79 2,650

Net leased property ¥3,040 ¥283 ¥3,323

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2001
Furniture

and
Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost $45,250 $2,919 $48,169
Accumulated depreciation 20,734 637 21,371

Net leased property $24,516 $2,282 $26,798

Obligations under finance leases:
Thousands of

Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars
2000 2001 2001

Due within one year ¥ 762 ¥1,070 $ 8,629
Due after one year 1,610 2,309 18,621

Total ¥2,372 ¥3,379 $27,250

The imputed interest expense portion which is computed
using the interest method is excluded from the above obliga-
tions under finance leases.

Depreciation expense and interest expense for each of the
two years in the period ended March 31, 2001, which are not
reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of
income, computed by the straight-line method and the interest
method, respectively, were as follows:

[…]

Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2001

Advertising ¥2,554 ¥2,117 ¥1,303 ¥ 2,418 ¥2,979 $ 24,024
Rent 1,711 2,265 2,456 2,802 3,861 31,137
Communication 1,014 1,183 1,097 1,113 1,484 11,968
Sundry taxes and dues 455 542 588 675 888 7,161
Stock issue costs 18
Depreciation 229 396 416 497 1,031 8,315
Commission expense 481 582 731 1,408 2,407 19,411
Other 2,839 2,790 2,203 3,481 3,280 26,452

Total ¥9,301 ¥9,875 ¥8,794 ¥12,394 ¥15,930 $128,468

34

16. LEASES
The Company leases mainframe computers, telecommunication equipment, automatic teller machines, software and other items
under finance lease arrangements. Total lease payments under the finance leases, which were included in the amount of rent pre-
sented in Note 14, for each of the five years in the period ended March 31, 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2001

Total lease payments under for finance leases ¥370 ¥518 ¥684 ¥757 ¥1,136 $9,161

Pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee
on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2000 and 2001 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2000 2001
Furniture Furniture

and and
Fixtures Software Total Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost ¥4,109 ¥188 ¥4,297 ¥5,604 ¥354 ¥5,958
Accumulated depreciation 1,979 13 1,992 2,568 76 2,644

Net leased property ¥2,130 ¥175 ¥2,305 ¥3,036 ¥278 ¥3,314

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2001
Furniture

and
Fixtures Software Total

Acquisition cost $45,194 $2,855 $48,049
Accumulated depreciation 20,710 613 21,323

Net leased property $24,484 $2,242 $26,726

Thousands of
Obligations under finance leases: Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2000 2001 2001

Due within one year ¥ 760 ¥1,067 $ 8,605
Due after one year 1,600 2,302 18,564

Total ¥2,360 ¥3,369 $27,169

The imputed interest expense portion which is computed using the interest method is excluded from the above obligations under
finance leases.

Depreciation expense and interest expense for each of the four years in the period ended March 31, 2001, which are not
reflected in the accompanying non-consolidated statements of income, computed by the straight-line method and the interest
method, respectively, were as follows: